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This Complaint is denied in part and granted in part.  It is denied in that Aqua did not violate the statutes, regulations or a Commission Order when terminating and restoring Complainant’s service in September of 2013 and November of 2014 or posting termination notices in 2014.  However, it is granted on the claims regarding Aqua’s rejection of medical certification documents submitted in September of 2013 and Aqua posting termination notices and terminating of his service in November and December of 2013.  

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On January 15, 2014, Mr. Frank Nellom filed an action against water utility Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Aqua” or “Company” or “Respondent”) in the Delaware County Court of Common Pleas.  On or about October 30, 2014, Frank Nellom (“Complainant” or “Mr. Nellom”) filed a formal Complaint against Aqua with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”).  In the Complaint (“the Complaint”), Mr. Nellom states that the Delaware County Court of Common Pleas issued an order “that all liability claims asserted in the Second Amended Complaint are bifurcated from the damage claims and referred to the Public Utility Commission for Disposition.
  An order containing this language and staying the remaining Court of Common Pleas claims was attached to the Complaint filed with the Commission.  In the Complaint, Mr. Nellom contends that Aqua:
1. terminated his service on September 25, 2013, prior to the due date of a bill issued, in violation of 52 Pa.Code Section 56.83;
2. did not timely restore his service after his physician issued a medical certification on September 26, 2013, in violation of 52 Pa.Code Section 56.115;
3. issued termination notices and terminated his service on December 12, 2013 after he contested and made an inquiry regarding charges on his bill and termination notice, in violation of 52 Pa.Code Section 56.92;
4. did not timely restore his service after his physician issued a medical certification on December 12, 2013, in violation of 52 Pa.Code Section 56.115; and
5. acted unconscionably, illegally and in retaliation, causing stress and threatening his health and safety and that of his daughter by posting notices of termination and terminating his water service.   


On November 17, 2014, Complainant filed an Amended Complaint.  In that Amended Complaint, Mr. Nellom contends that because there was a pending dispute with Aqua, the termination of his water service on November 3, 2014 violated 52 Pa.Code Section 56.92.



Aqua filed an Answer to the formal complaint on December 1, 2014.  The company denied all major allegations and averred that the Complainant did not make timely monthly payments.  The company also contends that service was properly terminated in October and December of 2013.  The company also averred that it properly restored the service when medical certifications were received, including once when the medical documents provided by Complainant contained conflicting information. 



On December 9, 2014, Aqua filed an Answer to the Amended Complaint.  In that Answer, Aqua denied all material allegations and also averred that the service was properly terminated in November of 2014 and timely restored upon receipt of medical certification documents.  Aqua further asserted that Complainant did not dispute or inquire about any bills issued in 2014.  


The matter was assigned to Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer.



On December 18, 2014, Complainant filed a Motion for Summary Judgment seeking a ruling that the termination of his service in 2013 and 2014 and restoration upon receipt of medical certification were in violation of Commission regulations.  Judge Hoyer determined that, “Aqua’s answer to the motion and the affidavits attached to Aqua’s answer to the motion make it clear that this case contains genuine issues of material fact and the Complainant is not entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”  



On May 22, 2015, the matter was re-assigned to the undersigned.  A hearing was held on June 10, 2015.  

Complainant represented himself and presented 17 Exhibits (C1-C17).  Aqua was represented by Margaret Morris, Esquire, who presented nine exhibits (Aqua 1-Aqua 9) and the testimony of Lesley Dix, Aqua Pennsylvania Regional Customer Care Coordinator; John Carr, Aqua Pennsylvania Meter Technician; Derrick McBride, Aqua Pennsylvania Manager of Collection; and John Kennedy, Aqua Pennsylvania Call Center (Customer Service) Manager.  



There was an objection to the admission of C6, a May 29, 2015 Employability Assessment.  Counsel for Aqua argued that it was irrelevant.  The objection was sustained and C6 was not admitted. 


Aqua counsel also objected to C2, an incomplete and, in parts, undated printout of a purported email exchange between Mr. Nellom and Aqua.  Complainant was given ten days to submit a dated complete copy of the correspondence.  (Tr. 91).  Complainant submitted another version of C2, late-filed Exhibit C2-II.  Aqua opposes the admission of late-filed exhibit C2-II, contending that this record of the email exchange is incomplete and in parts undated. 

Aqua’s objections are sustained.  C-2 is not admitted because it is undated and incomplete.  C2-II is not admitted because it contains writings that are not related to the subject of the original C-2 and is also in part undated and contains redacted documents.  


Except for C-2, C2-II and C-6, all other documents are admitted into evidence.  They are:
C1

E-mail between Complainant and Aqua

C3

9/9/13 Aqua Bill

C4

4/9/13 Health Sustaining Assessment Form

C5

12/12/13 Medical Certificate

C7

11/7/13 Aqua Bill

C8

9/20/13 Three-Day Shut-off Notice

C9

9/25/13 Notice After Water is Shut Off

C10

10/24/14 Ten-Day Shut-off Notice

C11

10/24/14 Ten-Day Shut-off Notice
 

C12

11/3/14 Three-Day Shut-off Notice

C13

11/3/14 Notice After Water is Shut Off

C14

11/26/2013 Three-Day Shut-off Notice

C15

12/3/13 48-Hour Shut-off Notice

C16

12/12/13 Notice After Water is Shut Off

C17

9/26/13 Medical Certificate

Aqua 1

Timeline

Aqua 2

Color-Coded Account Statement

Aqua 3

Payment Arrangement History

Aqua 4

Case Information

Aqua 5

12/19/13 PUC Letter

Aqua 6

Termination/Restoration September 2013

Aqua 7

Termination/Restoration December 2013

Aqua 8

Termination/Restoration November 2014

Aqua 9

Aqua Bills



In addition to the exhibits, the record consists of a 274 page transcript and briefs filed by Complainant and on behalf of Aqua.  The record closed on August 10, 2015, the date post-hearing filings, including post-hearing briefs, were due.

Nellom Motion for Summary Judgment

On July 6, 2015, Complainant filed a Motion for Summary Judgment.  In it, he 1) avers that Aqua’s post-hearing brief does not “challenge” his claim and therefore judgment in his favor is warranted and, 2) questions Aqua’s use of first class mail to deliver termination notices.  Aqua filed a Reply to the Motion for Summary Judgment on July 27, 2015, which stated that the Motion for Summary Judgment was procedurally improper.  

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure provide for the filing of Motions for Summary Judgment and Judgment on the Pleadings, and provides in pertinent part: 

§ 5.102 Motions for summary judgment and judgment on the pleadings.
(a) Generally.  After the pleadings are closed, but within a time so that the hearing is not delayed, a party may move for judgment on the pleadings or summary judgment.  A motion must contain a notice which states that an answer or other responsive pleading shall be filed within 20 days of service of the motion.  (emphasis added).

The Motion for Summary Judgment was not filed until after the hearing on the Complaint, long after pleadings were closed.  It is well beyond the time to determine whether a matter should proceed to hearing; a hearing was already held in this matter by the time the motion was filed.  Consequently, the Complainant’s Motion for Summary Judgment filed on July 6, 2015 is denied and dismissed as untimely.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant, Frank Nellom, is the Aqua customer of record for residential water service at the service address on Keystone Avenue in Darby, Pennsylvania. 
2. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. is the Respondent water utility company. 
3. Complainant established service on Keystone Avenue on May 24, 2011.  (Tr. 63). 
4. At the time of the events at issue, Complainant’s young child lived with him.  (Tr. 16; C2).
5. Complainant had service at the time of the hearing.  (Tr. 10).
6. On September 5, 2013, Aqua issued Complainant a 10-day shut-off notice, with a termination date of September 18, 2013.  (Tr. 159; Aqua 6, p. 2). 
7. Aqua does not notify customers when it rejects medical documents submitted to the company to prevent termination or restore service.  (Tr. 196-197).
8. The September 5, 2013, notice informed Complainant that $133.33 was due to prevent shut off and that there is a $50.00 reconnect fee if the service is disconnected.  (Aqua 6).
9. The September 5, 2013 shut-off notice also included a medical emergency notice which lists what a customer must submit in order to prevent shut off for medical reasons.  (Aqua 6, p. 2). 
10. Aqua issued a bill on September 9, 2013 seeking payment of $167.17 by a due date of October 1, 2013.  (C3).
11. The September 9, 2013 bill indicated that $133.33 remained overdue from the previous bill.  (C3; Tr. 45). 
12. Aqua personnel called Complainant twice on September 20, 2013 to notify him of the shut off.  (Tr. 164). 
13. Service was terminated on September 25, 2013.  (Tr. 159; Aqua 6; C9).
14. On September 26, 2013, Complainant faxed to Aqua a “physician-issued health sustaining medication assessment” form dated April 9, 2013.  (C4). 
15. Also on September 26, 2013, Complainant’s physician completed a medical certificate stating that for medical reasons, the water service should not be discontinued.  (Tr. 10; C17). 
16. Complainant faxed the September 26, 2013 medical certificate to Aqua on September 30, 2013.  (Tr. 47, 101).  
17. Service was restored on October 1, 2013.  (Tr. 10).
18. On October 3, 2013, a bill was issued with a balance of $241.33, due by October 29, 2013.  (Aqua 2).
19. The October 3, 2013 bill included a reconnect fee of $50.00.  (Aqua 2). 
20. Complainant made payment of $100.33 on November 5, 2013.  (Aqua 2). 
21. On November 5, 2013, Aqua issued to Complainant a 10-day shut-off notice, with a termination date of November 18, 2013.  (Tr. 173; Aqua 7, p. 2). 
22. The November 5, 2013 notice informed Complainant that $141.00 was due to prevent shut off and that there is a $50.00 reconnect fee if the service is disconnected.  (Aqua 7).
23. The November 5, 2013 shut-off notice also included a medical emergency notice.  (Aqua 7, p. 3). 
24. On November 7, 2013, Aqua issued a bill to Complainant for $170.52 with a due date of December 2, 2013.  (C7).
25. On November 12, 2013, Complainant sent an email to Aqua protesting the previous water shut off and notifying Aqua that a lawsuit would be filed no later than January of 2014 and stating that some charges were in dispute.  (C1).
26. On November 14, 2013, Complainant requested that Aqua provide him with a complete summary of his account.  (Aqua 9).
27. Documents mailed by Aqua in response to the Complainant’s request were returned as undeliverable.  (Aqua 9).
28. A 3-day notice of termination was issued to Mr. Nellom on November 26, 2013, which stated that service would be terminated after December 2, 2013.  (Tr.174; C14).
29. A 48-hour termination notice was posted on December 3, 2013.  (Tr. 174; C15).
30. Service was terminated on December 12, 2013.  (C16). 
31. On December 12, 2013, Complainant’s physician faxed a medical certificate to Aqua with a written statement that there was “no medical reason” that it would be dangerous to Complainant’s health to have water service discontinued.  (C5; Tr. 13; Aqua 7, p. 5). 
32. On December 13, 2013, Complainant filed an informal complaint against Aqua with the Bureau of Consumer Services, BCS # 3179316.  (Tr. 130; Aqua 4, 5). 
33. On December 13, 2013, a copy of the medical certificate issued and faxed to Aqua on December 12, 2013 indicating that there was “no medical reason” that it would be dangerous to Complainant’s health to have water service discontinued and the date December 16, 2013 was again faxed to Aqua with an added note stating “Patient needs water to take medications,” bearing the signature of Complainant’s physician and the date “12/16/13.”  (C5; Tr. 178; Aqua 7, p. 7). 
34. Service was restored on December 18, 2013.  (Tr. 14). 
35. On October 3, 2014, Complainant was issued a bill for $492.44.  (Aqua 2). 
36. On October 17, 2014, an order was issued by the Delaware County Court of Common Pleas bifurcating the lawsuit filed by Complainant against Aqua into PUC issues and other matters, and staying the matter pending the decision of the Public Utility Commission on issues within its jurisdiction.  (Complaint).
37. The Delaware County lawsuit against Aqua pertained to claims that arose in 2013.  (Tr. 52). 
38. On October 24, 2014, Aqua issued to Complainant, via hand delivery and first class mail, a 10-day shut-off notice, with a service termination date of November 3, 2014.  (Tr. 181; Aqua 8, p. 3). 
39. The October 24, 2014 notice informed Complainant that $272.76 was due to prevent shut off and that there would be a $50.00 reconnect fee if the service was disconnected.  (Tr. 181; Aqua 8, p. 3).
40. The October 24, 2014 shut-off notice also included a medical emergency notice.  (Aqua 8, p. 4).
41. On October 30, 2014, a three-day shut-off notice was issued.  (C12).

42.  On or about October 30, 2014, Complainant filed his first formal Complaint in this action with the Commission. 
43. Complainant’s water service was terminated on November 3, 2014.  (C13). 
44. A copy of the instant Complaint was mailed to Aqua by the Commission on November 3, 2014. 
45. Complainant faxed a medical certification to Aqua on November 5, 2014.  (Tr. 182; Aqua 8, p. 6).
46. Service was restored on November 6, 2014.  (Tr. 183; Aqua 1). 
47. Complainant made no payments to Aqua in 2014 and, as of the date of the hearing, had made no payments in 2015.  (Tr. 59; Aqua 2). 
48. Complainant receives a monthly bill from Aqua.  (Aqua 2).
49. Prior to the Fall of 2013, Complainant would pay his Aqua bill every three or four months in full.  (Tr. 71, 112). 
50. As of the date of the hearing, the last payment by Complainant to Aqua was made on October 24, 2013 in the amount of $100.33.  (Tr. 123; Aqua 2). 
51. As of the date of the hearing, Complainant’s balance was $795.60.  (Tr. 105).
52. On March 20, 2014, Aqua mailed to Complainant a copy of his bills, notices and inserts for the period May 24, 2011 to March 7, 2014.  (Tr. 208; Aqua 9).

DISCUSSION



Mr. Nellom contends that Aqua 1) improperly terminated his service in September of 2013; 2) did not timely restore his service in September of 2013; 3) improperly posted termination notices and terminated his service in November and December of 2013; 4) did not timely restore his service in December of 2013; 5) caused harm to his health and safety and that of his daughter by terminating his service and did so in retaliation; and 6) improperly posted notices and terminated his service in November of 2014.


Any offense alleged by the Complainant must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations, or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  The code requires that:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  The statutory definition of “service” is to be broadly construed.  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1995).  “Service, used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities, or contract carriers by motor vehicle, in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public, as well as the interchange of facilities between two or more of them . . .”  66 Pa.C.S. § 102.


Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the “burden of proof.”  To satisfy the burden of proof, Complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa.PUC 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 134 Pa.Cmwlth. 218, 221-222, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (1990); alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Lehigh Valley Transp. Servs. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 56 A.3d 49, n. 6 (Pa.Cmwlth. Ct. 2012).


Upon the presentation by a complainant of a prima facie case, i.e., evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the customer shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1982), aff'd, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2001).
1. September 25, 2013 Termination



Complainant contends that Aqua violated applicable statutes, regulations and orders by terminating his service before the due date on his monthly bill. 



The Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1401-1418, at 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(a)(1) provides that a public utility may terminate service for non-payment of an account after providing notice to the customer as set forth in 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b).  A public utility must provide a written termination notice to the customer at least ten days prior to the date of the proposed termination and that termination notice remains effective for sixty days.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(i).  A public utility must also attempt to contact the customer in person or by phone at least three days prior to the scheduled termination.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(ii). (emphasis added).


Mr. Nellom established a prima facie case on this issue.  He presented evidence showing that he received a bill from Aqua with a due date of October 1, 2013 and that Aqua disconnected his water service on September 25, 2013, prior to the due date on the bill. 



Aqua presented rebuttal evidence.  The bill that Aqua issued on September 9, 2013 seeking payment of $167.17 with a due date of October 1, 2013 was the usual monthly bill.  (Aqua 2).  The bill contained a notation that “[t]he due date refers to current charges and any deferred payment amount only.”  (Aqua 9).  This bill did not nullify the shut-off and overdue bill notices sent to Complainant. 



Prior to the issuance of the monthly bill, in compliance with the law, on September 5, 2013, Aqua issued a 10-day shut-off notice to Complainant, informing him that service would be terminated on September 18, 2013 and that a payment of $133.33 was due to prevent shut off.  Also in compliance with the law, a three-day notice of termination was given when Aqua personnel called Complainant twice on September 20, 2013 to again notify him of the shut off.  Service was terminated on September 25, 2013, a week after the initial shut-off date of September 18, 2013.  (FOFs 7-14).  Aqua provided the proper notices and had the authority to shut off the service for non-payment under 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b).  There was no evidence presented by Complainant that would refute that presented by Aqua.  Complainant did not sustain his burden of proof. 
2. September 2013 service restoration



Complainant contends that Aqua did not timely restore his service after it received a medical certification on September 26, 2013.  Commission regulations regarding medical certifications are as follows: 
52 Pa.Code § 56.111. General provision.
A public utility may not terminate service, or refuse to restore service, to a premises when a licensed physician or nurse practitioner has certified that the customer or an applicant seeking restoration of service under § 56.191 (relating to payment and timing) or a member of the customer’s or applicant’s household is seriously ill or afflicted with a medical condition that will be aggravated by cessation of service.  The customer shall obtain a letter from a licensed physician verifying the condition and promptly forward it to the public utility.  The determination of whether a medical condition qualifies for the purposes of this section resides entirely with the physician or nurse practitioner and not with the public utility.  A public utility may not impose any qualification standards for medical certificates other than those specified in this section.
52 Pa.Code § 56.113. Medical certifications.
Certifications initially may be written or oral, subject to the right of the public utility to verify the certification by calling the physician or nurse practitioner or to require written verification within 7 days.  Certifications, whether written or oral, must include the following:
(1)
The name and address of the customer or applicant in whose name the account is registered.
(2)
The name and address of the afflicted person and relationship to the customer or applicant.
(3)
The nature and anticipated length of the affliction.
(4)
The specific reason for which the service is required.
(5)
The name, office address and telephone number of the certifying physician or nurse practitioner.
52 Pa.Code § 56.114. Length of postponement; renewals.
Service may not be terminated for the time period specified in a medical certification; the maximum length of the certification shall be 30 days.
(1)
Time period not specified.  If no length of time is specified or if the time period is not readily ascertainable, service may not be terminated for at least 30 days.
52 Pa.Code § 56.115. Restoration of service.
When service is required to be restored under this section and §§ 56.114, 56.116-56.118 and 56.191, the public utility shall make a diligent effort to have service restored on the day of receipt of the medical certification.  In any case, service shall be reconnected within 24 hours.  Each public utility shall have employees available or on call to restore service in emergencies.
a. Restoration after receipt of medical certificate


Mr. Nellom contends that Aqua did not restore his service within 24 hours of receipt of a medical certificate as required by § 56.115.  The evidence does not support a prima facie case on this issue.  Although Mr. Nellom’s physician completed the medical certificate on September 26, 2013, it was not faxed to and received by Aqua until September 30, 2013.  Aqua restored Complainant’s service the next day, October 1, 2013, within the 24 hours required by 52 Pa.Code § 56.115.  Complainant has not sustained his burden of proof. 

b. Receipt and rejection of medication assessment form


Complainant contends that Aqua should have restored his service after it received a physician medication assessment form showing that he had a medical condition.  Complainant established a prima facie case by showing that a medication assessment form was faxed to Aqua on September 26, 2013 and that his service was not restored within 24 hours.  The form contained Complainant’s name, a statement that his condition required medication and that he could not work without it, and the name and address of the physician completing the form. 


Aqua presented testimony that the assessment form was not rejected as a medical certification because it was not in the proper form or was missing information but because it was dated April 9, 2013 and more than 30 days old.  (Tr. 166).  This does not overcome the prima facie case, however. 


Section 56.111 provides that “[a] public utility may not impose any qualification standards for medical certificates other than those specified in this section.”  What must be included in a medical certification is stated in § 56.113.  Company testimony was that the form was not rejected because it did not comply with § 56.113.  (Tr. 166).  It was rejected because it was more than 30 days old.  There is no such limitation in the regulations or code.  Imposing such a restriction is in violation of § 56.11.
 

Aqua did not rebut Mr. Nellom’s prima facie case and he prevails on this issue. 

c. Contacting physician upon receipt of the medication assessment form and notification of rejection of assessment form as a medical certificate



Complainant contends that Aqua should have contacted his physician upon receipt of the medical assessment form on September 26, 2013 and further contends that Aqua did not notify him that the assessment form was rejected as a medical certificate.  



Complainant cannot prevail on his claim that Aqua should have contacted his physician.  Nothing in the regulations requires a utility company to contact a customer’s physician upon receipt of insufficient medical forms from that customer. 


However, Complainant has established a prima facie case of unreasonable service on the issue of notification of rejection of medical documents.  Complainant did not receive notification that his medical documents were rejected as medical certification for the purpose of restoring his service.  Aqua presented no rebuttal and its witness in fact testified that Aqua does not notify its customers when documents submitted as medical certification are not accepted.  (Tr. 197).  

Nevertheless, Complainant does not prevail here.  For purposes of preventing termination, the three-day notice alerts a customer that any documents previously submitted were not accepted.  There is no post-termination equivalent.  That Aqua does not notify a customer that the company has rejected medical-related documents sent by a customer in need of restored service due to an asserted medical condition is not a good policy.  However, while it is not a good policy, it does not rise to the level of an unreasonable service violation.  

Therefore, Complainant does not prevail here.  
3. November and December of 2013 termination notices and termination

Complainant contends that Aqua unlawfully issued and posted termination notices and terminated his service after he contested and made an inquiry regarding charges, in violation of 52 Pa.Code Section 56.92.  

That section provides:
§ 56.92. Notice when dispute pending 
A public utility may not mail or deliver a notice of termination if a notice of initial inquiry, dispute, informal or formal complaint has been filed and is unresolved and if the subject matter of the dispute forms the grounds for the proposed termination. A notice mailed or delivered in contravention of this section is void.



A “dispute” is defined as: 
A grievance of an applicant, customer or occupant about a public utility's application of a provision covered by this chapter, including, but not limited to, subjects such as credit determinations, deposit requirements, the accuracy of meter readings or bill amounts or the proper party to be charged.  If, at the conclusion of an initial contact or, when applicable, a follow-up response, the applicant, customer or occupant indicates satisfaction with the resulting resolution or explanation of the subject of the grievance, the contact will not be considered a dispute.

52 Pa.Code § 56.2.


Complainant contends that a dispute existed between him and Aqua and therefore Aqua was prohibited from issuing termination notices or terminating his service in November and December of 2013.  A prima facie case was established.

The record shows that on November 5, 2013, a ten day shut-off notice was sent to Complainant.  In that notice, Complainant was informed that shut-off was scheduled for November 18, 2013, and that a payment of $141.00 was needed to prevent shut off.  The notice further stated that a $50.00 reconnect fee would be charged if the service was disconnected, for a total charge of $191.00 if the service was terminated. 


On November 12, 2013, Complainant sent an email to Aqua stating:

Regarding the water for my daughter and I need to stay alive being shut off on 11/18/13 for $191.00.  $50.00 of which is claimed to be owed for not asking me to shut the water until we settled [our] differences.

I recently paid $100.00 to Aqua out of a small settlement received from one of my cases I am prosecuting or plan to pro se.  To cover Nov/Dec usage.  Reduced usage will be demonstrated for those months.  All other charges and fees remain in dispute until further investigation can determine the truth or falsity of them. 

THEREFORE YOU ARE HEREBY BEING ADVISED OF MY INTENT TO FILE A LAWSUIT AGAINST AQUA AMERICA ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 2014.  THEREFORE YOU SHOULD FORWARD THIS PAPER TO YOUR LEGAL DEPARTMENT AT ONCE. 

(C 1).  Aqua does not deny receipt of this email. 

On November 14, 2013, Mr. Nellom requested a complete copy of his account records.  The record also shows that Aqua posted at Complainant’s home a three-day termination notice on November 26, 2013 and a 48-hour termination notice on December 3, 2013.  (Tr. 174; C14-15).  Service was terminated on December 12, 2013.
Aqua contends that no dispute existed at the time of termination.  The company argues that Complainant twice accepted responsibility for the then-delinquent balance, since Complainant accepted two payment agreements from the Company and, therefore, admitted liability for billed services in accordance with 66 Pa.C.S. §1403.  Aqua further avers that Complainant’s November 12, 2013 email is unclear and contradictory at best and infers that the November and December 2013 usage charges were in dispute whereas the charges subject to termination were for the delinquent charges billed as of October 3, 2013.  Furthermore, the company argues, there is no evidence that in subsequent contacts with the company that Complainant identified what charges (other than the mention of the November/December 2013 usage) were disputed.  He simply notified Aqua of a potential lawsuit that he intended to file before January 2014.  Aqua contends that it is not required to stay collection or termination on the threat of a lawsuit or stay a termination when a customer who has a delinquent balance and is subject to termination alleges a generic dispute without any specificity so that the Company, as required by Chapter 56.151, can investigate and attempt to resolve the issue. 

A mere mention of a possible lawsuit or a request for copies of account records does not activate Section 56.92 or preclude a company from engaging in termination procedures, including posting notices.  Even where a dispute has been filed, a ratepayer remains obligated to pay those portions of their bill not in dispute. 52 Pa.Code § 56.141(2).  However, other evidence favors Complainant. 
On October 3, 2013, Complainant had a balance of $241.33.  On November 5, 2013, Complainant was issued a notice that $141.00 was due to stop termination on November 18, 2013.  Also on November 5, 2013, Complainant paid $100.33 on his balance.  He subsequently sent an email to Aqua on November 12, 2013 clearly stating, “All other charges and fees remain in dispute until further investigation can determine the truth or falsity of them.”  (C-2).  This is a dispute, and, at a minimum, an inquiry or a grievance. 
Consequently, 52 Pa.Code § 56.92 rendered void the three-day termination notice provided on November 26, 2013 and the 48-hour termination notice provided on December 3, 2013.  Absent a valid notice, the company could not lawfully terminate Complainant’s service on December 12, 2013.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406.  Complainant prevails here. 
4. Restoration of Service in December of 2013

Complainant contends that Aqua should have restored his service upon receipt of a medical certification on December 12, 2013.  Complainant has failed to establish a prima facie case. 

Service was terminated on December 12, 2013.  On that same day, Aqua received by fax a medical certification form completed by a physician that stated that there was “no medical reason” to maintain service for Complainant and with a written insertion that it would “NOT” be dangerous to terminate the service.  (C4). 

On the next day, December 13, 2013, a slightly different medical certification was faxed to Aqua.  This was a copy of the December 12, 2013 document, with an added statement that “Patient needs water to take medication, 12/16/13.”  Because of the conflicting information, the documents were not accepted as medical certifications and the service was not restored.  (Tr. 178-179). 

The matter was ultimately transferred to Aqua’s customer service/call center where manager John Kennedy made a business decision to restore Complainant’s service.  On December 16, 2013 Mr. Kennedy attempted to reach the Complainant to schedule the restoration, leaving a voice message advising that service would be restored and that if he returned the call before 3:00 p.m. that day, it could be restored that day.  The Complainant did not return Mr. Kennedy’s call until December 18, 2013.  (Tr. 225-230).  Service was restored on December 18, 2013.  (Tr. 229).

Nothing supports a finding that Aqua committed any violations here.  The two medical certifications submitted in December of 2013 were conflicting and the document submitted on December 13, 2013 had contradictory physician notations.  It was not unreasonable of Aqua to delay service restoration in order to review the matter before making a customer service decision to restore the service in spite of the conflicting doctor notes.  Service was promptly restored on the day that Mr. Nellom was contacted.  There were no violations committed by Aqua with respect to restoring service in December of 2013. 

5. Posting of termination notices and Termination of Service in November of 2014 


Complainant contends that there was an ongoing dispute and therefore Aqua violated 52 Pa.Code § 56.92 when it sent and posted at his home notices of termination and terminated his service in the fall of 2014.  Complainant has not established a prima facie case. 


Title 66 Pa.Code § 1406, et. seq., requires a utility to give notice before discontinuing service.  Pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 56.93, a public utility may not terminate service until it first makes attempts to contact the ratepayer, either in person or by telephone, so that the ratepayer will have notice of the public utility’s intention to terminate service.  If a home visit or contact is attempted in person, the public utility is only required to make one attempt.  Specifically, the Commission requires, at 52 Pa.Code § 56.93(c), that the public utility “shall conspicuously post a written termination notice at the residence if it is unsuccessful in attempting to personally contact a responsible adult occupant during the home visit.”  


Termination notices were issued to Complainant and posted in October of 2014, prior to the termination of his service on November 3, 2014.  Complainant contends that his pending state lawsuit constituted a dispute under Section 56.92 that prohibited Aqua from issuing and posting termination notices.  However, a ratepayer is obligated to pay undisputed bills even though a formal dispute with a utility company exists.  52 Pa.Code § 56.141(2).  

Section 56.92 does prohibit issuing termination notices, and consequently terminating service, when a dispute exists.  However, the dispute must concern the grounds for the proposed termination.  At the time of the November 2014 termination, the lawsuit filed by Complainant in state court addressed events that had occurred in 2013, as evidenced by the original Complaint filed here pursuant to the bifurcation order.  The grounds for termination in November of 2014 were unpaid charges of $272.76 accumulated in 2014.  (Aqua 1, Aqua 8).  Clearly, there was no violation of Section 56.92.


Therefore, because Aqua properly issued notices of termination, the termination on November 3, 2014 was valid.  Aqua committed no violation when it issued notices and terminated Complainant’s service in the fall of 2014. 
6. Service Terminations 


Complainant contends that terminating water service to him and his daughter was unconscionable, stressful, threatening to their health and safety and illegal.  He also contends that the posting of termination notices was retaliatory.  Complainant cannot establish a prima facie case on these issues. 


It is obviously a stressful circumstance when one’s water is service is terminated.  Also, as the Commission has noted, an area of crucial importance and central to the Commission is its obligation to protect the health and safety of all citizens of the Commonwealth.  See, Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Docket No. L-00950103, adopted April 27, 1995, 25 Pa. B. 2188 (June 3, 1995).  The laws and regulations within the jurisdiction of the Commission address health and safety issues.  Whether the actions of Aqua were violations of those laws and regulations was addressed above. 



What Complainant is seeking here, however, are civil damages.  The Commission has no authority to award damages to Complainant for alleged unconscionable acts or violations beyond those matters and laws within the Commission’s jurisdiction.  See, DeFrancesco v. Western Pa. Water Co., 453 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1982); Elkin v. Bell of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980).  Monetary damages and alleged violations beyond the jurisdiction of the Commission are a subject for common pleas court or a claims process.  Consequently, any request for civil damages is denied due to lack of jurisdiction.

Penalties

Where there are violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations, civil penalties as provided for by 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301 may be appropriate.  Two violations are found here.

First, by rejecting medical documents submitted by a Mr. Nellom because they were more than 30 days old, Aqua imposed a qualification standard for medical certificates other than those specified in § 56.113, which is a violation of § 56.111.  Second, 52 Pa.Code Section 56.92 and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406 were violated when, while a dispute existed, the company issued and posted termination notices  in November and December of 2013 and terminated Complainant’s service on December 3, 2013. 

The Commission has set forth the factors and standards for determining appropriate civil penalty amounts.  See, 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c); see also, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C-0092409 (Order entered February 10, 2000).  These factors and standards in 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c) are as follows:

(1)
Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.
(2)
Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.
(3)
Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.
(4)
Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.
(5)
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
(6)
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.
(7)
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.
(8)
The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.
(9)
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
(10)
Other relevant factors.



Although the company violated § 56.111 when it rejected the medication assessment form submitted by Mr. Nellom on September 26, 2013 because of the date, a qualification not listed in § 56.113, no penalty is warranted.  While unauthorized rejection of medical documents could be serious and have dire consequences, there was no evidence of such introduced at the hearing.  Only the Nellom household was affected and the water service was restored on October 1, 2013, within five days of receipt of the medication assessment and 24 hours after Aqua received a standard medical certificate on September 30, 2013.  There is no indication that Aqua frequently rejects medical documents for reasons not specified in § 56.113.  Also, there is no basis upon which to find that Aqua acted in bad faith.  Further, even absent the unlawful requirement added by Aqua, the medical assessment form was lacking as a medical certificate because it did not contain Complainant’s address, § 56.113(1) and (2), or length of the affliction, § 56.113(3).


The second violation deserves a penalty.  Only the household of Mr. Nellom was affected, the error does not appear to be intentional, and the evidence before the Commission does not exhibit bad faith on the part of the company.  However, posting the notices in violation of Section 56.92 and subsequently terminating his service in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406 was the second violation in less than three months that resulted in Mr. Nellom losing water service for more than a couple of days – from December 12, 2013 until December 18, 2013.  A fine of $300 is imposed here. 
Conclusions of Law



1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S.A. § 701.



2.
The burden of proof is on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2001).


3.
The term “service” in 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 is to be broadly construed and includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed as well as acts of omission of the utility.  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1995). 


4.
Although a public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations governing the conditions under which it renders service, it remains subject to the provisions of the Public Utility Code and the regulations or orders of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.


5.
A public utility may terminate service for non-payment after proper notice.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406. 


6.
A public utility may not issue notices of termination or terminate service once a company is aware that a customer is disputing charges that are related to the termination.  52 Pa.Code § 56.92, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406. 


7.
A customer request for an account statement or an unspecified statement that a lawsuit will be filed in the future does not constitute a pending dispute.  52 Pa.Code § 56.2, 52 Pa.Code § 56.92. 


8.
The Commission must act within and cannot exceed its authority.  Tod and Lisa Shedlosky v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., Docket No. C-20066937 (Order entered May 28, 2008); Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).


9.
The Commission has no authority to award damages to complainants.  See DeFrancesco v. Western Pa. Water Company, 453 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1982).
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED

1. That the complaint filed by Frank Nellom against Aqua Pennsylvania PECO Energy Company at Docket C-2014-2450732 is dismissed in part and sustained in part.
2. That the claim of Frank Nellom that Aqua Pennsylvania violated 56 Pa.Code § 56.112 by rejecting the medication assessment form submitted to Aqua on September 26, 2013 is sustained.
3. That the claim of Frank Nellom that Aqua violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406 and 52 Pa.Code § 56.92 by issuing and posting termination notices and terminating his service after November 12, 2013 is sustained.
4. That the Respondent, Aqua Pennsylvania, shall pay a total civil penalty of three hundred dollars ($300.00) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order and forwarded to:
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

5. That the Motion for Summary Judgment, Letter Request for Stipulation of Facts, Motion for Declaratory Order on False Statements, and Second Motion for Summary Judgment filed by Complainant are dismissed as untimely.
6. That all other claims of Frank Nellom at Docket C-2014-2450732 are denied and dismissed. 
7. That the Secretary marks this docket closed. 
Date:
October 30, 2015




/s/












Darlene D. Heep








Administrative Law Judge

�  	Delaware County Court of Common Pleas, Docket No. 14-000431. 


� 	At the time of the hearing, Complainant contended that he had received both C10 and C11 when posted at his home.  Aqua contended that one was mailed and one was posted.  (Tr. 36-37).  There was ultimately no definitive evidence supporting either position.





� 	Aqua sent proposed hearing transcript corrections on July 10, 2015.  On July 20, 2015, Complainant filed an Objection to False Record, opposing the proposed corrections.  As there was no ruling upon the proposed corrections within 20 days, and Complainant filed an objection, the proposed corrections are deemed denied under  52 Pa.Code § 5.253(f)(1).   





�  	Complainant filed other documents after the date that the post hearing briefs were due (“Letter Request for Stipulation of Facts,” “Motion for Declaratory Order on False Statements,” “Second Motion for Summary Judgment”).  These documents were effectively additional post-hearing briefs or replies, containing continuing arguments advanced in Complainant’s briefs and in response to briefs filed by Aqua. They are stricken as untimely post hearing briefs and not permitted.  Title 52 Pa.Code § 5.502(g) provides that “[b]riefs not filed and served on or before the dates fixed therefore will not be accepted, except by special permission of the Commission or the presiding officer as permitted under § 1.15 (referring to extensions of time and continuances).” 


� 	Section 56.114 states that service may not be terminated for the time period specified in a medical certification; the maximum length of the certification shall be 30 days.  It also states that if the time period is not specified or if the time period is not readily ascertainable, service may not be terminated for at least 30 days.  It makes no reference to the date of the medical form signed. 
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